connection with, the Domination Agreement when such obligations become due, including, without limitation,
the obligations to make a guaranteed fixed annual payment to the outstanding minority shareholders, to offer to
acquire all outstanding CAG Shares from the minority shareholders in return for payment of fair cash
consideration and to compensate CAG for any statutory annual loss incurred by CAG during the term of the
Domination Agreement. If BCP Caylux and/or BCP Crystal are obligated to make payments under such
guarantees or other security to the Purchaser and/or the minority shareholders, we may not have sufficient funds
for payments on our indebtedness when due.

In the first quarter of 2005, we paid $10 million to affiliates of the Blackstone Group related to an advisor
monitoring agreement. This agreement was terminated concurrent with the initial public offering and resulted in
an additional $35 million payment.

96

Contractual Debt Obligations.  The following table sets forth our fixed contractual debt obligations as of
December 31, 2005, on a pro forma basis.

Fixed Contractual Debt Obligations  Total  Less than 1 Year  2-3 Years  4-5 Years  After 5
Years

   (in $ millions)

Term Loans Facility   1,708   17   33   33   1,625

Senior Subordinated Notes (1)   950   —   —   —   950

Senior Discount Notes (2)   554   —   —   —   554

Other Debt (3)   399   138   18   35   208

Total Fixed Contractual Debt Obligations   3,611   155   51   68   3,337

(1) Does not include a $3 million premium.

(2) Reflects an additional $175 million representing the accreted value of the notes at maturity.

(3) Does not include a $2 million reduction due to purchase accounting.

Senior Credit Facilities.   As of December 31, 2005, the senior credit facilities of $2,536 million consist of
a term loan facility of $1,708 million, a revolving credit facility of $600 million and a credit-linked revolving
facility of $228 million.

Subsequent to the consummation of the initial public offering in January 2005, we entered into amended and
restated senior credit facilities which increased the term facility. The terms of the amended and restated senior